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NOTIFICATION 

No.  42  /2022       Dated :-  28  April, 2022 

 

Subject :- Fixation  of  Tuition Fees,  other fees  and  charges,  “In General”   
(other than Different fees/charges,) for various courses/programmes 
at undergraduate / postgraduate level (excluding professional 
courses) for  aided and unaided affiliated colleges/Institutions under 
Ordinance No. 03 of 2021 from 2022-23 Academic session.  

 

 Whereas, the University has issued the Notification No. 50/2015 on charging 
of tuition fees etc. from students for admission to the courses /programmes in the 
affiliated colleges when the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994, was in force, 

AND 

 Whereas, the Government by superseding the above Maharashtra 
Universities Act,1994  has enforced the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 
w.e.f. 1st March, 2017 in which U/s 101, the tuition fees, other fees and charges “In 
General” to be charged from students admitted in Colleges/Institutions, are to be 
fixed on the  recommendations of Fee Fixation Committee by the Academic 
Council, U/s 33 (1) (e) of the Act, 

AND 

Whereas, the University has issued the Direction No. 47/2019 which has been 
converted into Ordinance No. 3 of 2021, 

 It is notified for general information and necessary  action all concerned, that 
under the provisions of above mentioned Direction No. 47/2019 & the Ordinance 
No. 3 of 2021 the Academic Council vide item no. 24 in  its meeting held on 
13.01.2020 has prescribed the tuition fees, other  fees and charges U/S 101 read 
with Section – 33 (1)(e) of the Act, as per Appendix –A and B appended to this 
Notification. The said tuition fees, other fees and charges “In General” shall come 
in force from Academic session 2022-2023 in place of Notification No. 50/2015 as 
per decision of the Management Council vide Item no. 128 its meeting held on 
29.06.2021, and the said academic session 2022-2023 shall be treated as the Base 
Year. 

 The Notification No. 50/2015 shall stand repealed from academic session 
2022-2023.    

 

    Sd/- 
Registrar, 

                 Sant  Gadge Baba Amravati University 



     Appendix –A 
Fee for the Under Graduate and Post Graduate courses in the faculty of Science & Technology, Commerce & Management , Humanities and 

Interdisciplinary Studies (excluding professional Courses / Programs) in respect of aided courses in colleges/Institutes. PART- A 

Sr.No Item / Head 

Fees for Under Graduate Courses B.A., 
B.Com., B.Sc, B.Sc.(Home-

Sci.),(Fashion Designing) B.S.W.,LL.B., 
B.P.E.S. and Others 

Fees for Post Graduate Courses M.A., 
M.Com., M.Sc., M.S.W, M.Sc./(Home –Sci) 

and Other P.G. Courses 

1. Tution Fee 800 1000  
2. Prospectus and Admission Form 20 20 

3. 
Laboratory Fee UG (B.Sc.,B.Sc.(Home –Sci. Fashion Designing and other) / For PG 
Science & Others 965  1200  

4. 
Laboratory UG (B.A.,B.Com.,B.Sw.,LL.B) and Other (if Applicable) / For PG 
M.A./M.Com & Other Courses (if Applicable) 485  960  

5. Library Fees 160  800  
6. Game & Sports 160  160  
7. Co-curricular & Extra Curricular Activities 85 85  
8. College Magzine 85  85  
9. Students Development Fund (SWF+SCF+EF+Insurance Fee) 10 10 
10. Medical Examination  55 00 
11. Physical Efficiency Test 30 00 
12. Environmental Studies 160  00 
13. Facilities 85  85  
14. Identity Card 35  35  
15. College Examination 120  120  
16. Vehicle Stand 60  60  
17. Security 60  60  
18. Green & Smart Campus Fees 10  10  
19. E-suvidha 10  40 
20. Excursion / Industrial Tour /Field visit 100 200 

 
(Note) :- 1) Those Courses coverd under Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions ( Regulation and Fees Act,2015) are excluded as their fees are covered under the said Act.  

          2) In addition to above fees (Part-A) ,University fee mentioned in Part B shall be collected and deposited to the University. 
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PART-B University Fees 

 

Sr.No Item / Head Fees 

1 Annual Fee 85  
2 Enrollement Fee 120  
3 Late Enrollement Fee 120  
4 Migration Fee for Students  
  Within the State Of Maharashtra 110  

 
 Outside the State in all Courses excecpt Pharmacy & Health Sciences , Engineering, Education And Phy. 

Education 170  
  Outside the State in all Courses Pharmacy & Health Sciences, Engineering, Education And Phy. Education 1620  
  Outside India US$50 
  Late Fee for Submission of Migration Certificate  170 

5 Corpus Fund  10  
6 Students Devlopment Fund (SWF+SCF+EF+Insurance Fee) 35 
7 Sports Fee  50  
8 Avishkar, I.U.S.M , Indradhanush, Aavhan fee 30  
9 Sant Gadge Baba Studies Fund  10  
10 e-Suvidha 10  
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PART ‘C’ 

REFUND OF FEES 
Refund of Tuition Fees and Laboratories  fees on cancellation of admission 

As per UGC notification of October, 2018, para 4.1.3 If a student chooses to withdraw from the programme of study in which he/she is enrolled, the institution concerned  
shall follow the following five-tier system for the refund of fees* remitted by the student. 

 
Sr,No. Percentage of Refund of Fees* Point of time when notice of withdrawal of admission is received in the HEI 

1) 100% 15 days or more before the formally – notified last date of admission. 
2) 90% Less than 15 days before the formally – notified last date of admission. 
3) 80% 15 days or less after the formally – notified last date of admission. 
4) 50% 30 days or less, but more than 15 days after formally notified last date of admission 
5) 00% More than 30 days after formally notified last date of admission 

 
Note : - 

 
1) The laboratory fee shall be charged to the students, wherever practical work is prescribed in the syllabus and shall have to be utilized exclusively for conducting  

practical, purchase of equipment glassware, chemicals, etc. 
2) The fees and charges will be increased after every two year by 10% (considering 2020-21) as base year 
3) The facilities fee for U.G. and P.G. shall have to be utilized for providing Hi-tech facilities such as advance teaching aids like L.C.D. projector, video conferencing,  

internet, wi fi  etc to make teaching and learning process more effective. 
4) The University share from the fees prescribed for Environmental studies shall be Rs. 75/- out of Rs. 150/- . This fee shall be charged to part II students at under graduate  

level. 
5) Wherever the govt. prescribes the fee for a particular item / hear, it shall prevail over the fee prescribed by University and the college/ institute will charge only the fees 

 prescribed by the state Govt or any other competent authority of Govt. 
6) The fees collected under each head shall be spent on that head.  However in case the college/ institution could not spend . The entire amount under that head by the end  

of February, may re-appropriate. In any case not more than 20% re-appropriation from that head may be permitted with a  proper permission of a committee comprising  
of a principal as Chairman, the Finance /Accounts Officer and one senior most teacher.  Whenever  under whichever head the college / institution  receiving a grant the 
 re-appropriation rules shall be followed.  
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Appendix-B 
Fee for the Under Graduate and Post Graduate courses in the faculty of Science & Technology, Commerce & Management , Humanities  
and Interdisciplinary Studies (excluding professional Courses / Programs) / in respect of Unaided courses in colleges/Institutes. PART- A 

 

Sr.No 
Item / Head 

Fees for Under Graduate Courses B.A., 
B.Com.,B.Sc, B.Sc.(Home-Sci.),(Fashion 
Designing) B.S.W.,B.A in Social Work, 

LL.B, B.P.E.S. and Others 

Fees For the Courses B.B.A., B.C.A., 
B.Lib.,& Isc., B.Tech.(Cosmetic), B.P.A., 
B.F.A., and B.J.M.C, B.Voc  and Others. 

1. Tution Fee 2400 6000  
2. Prospectus and Admission Form 20 20 

3. 
Laboratory Fee (B.Sc.,B.Sc.(Home –Sci. Fashion Designing and other) / 
BCA,B.Tech and Others 4800 

4800 

4. 
Laboratory (B.A.,B.Com.,B.Sw.,LL.B) and Other (if Applicable) / BBA,B.Lib & 
ISc, BPA, BFA, BJMC, B.Voc and Others 1600 

3200  

5. Library 160  1600  
6. Game & Sports 160 160  
7. Co-Curricular & Extra Curricular Activities 85  85  
8. College Magzine 85 85  
9. Students Development Fund (SWF+SCF+EF+Insurance Fee) 40 40 
10. Medical Examination  55 55 
11. Physical Efficiency Test 30  30  
12. Environmental Studies 160  160  
13. Facilities 85  85  
14. Identity Card 35  35  
15. College Examination 120  120  
16. Vehicle Stand 60  60  
17. Security 60  60  
18. Green & Smart Campus Fees 10  5  
19. E-suvidha 10 10 
20. Excursion / Industrial Tour /Field visit 100 100 

 
(Note)  1) Those Courses covered under Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions ( Regulation and Fees Act,2015) are excluded as their fees are covered under  

the said Act   for all professional programmes.           
 2) In addition to above fees (Part-A) ,University fee mentioned in Part B shall be collected and deposited to the University. 
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Fees for the courses / Program M.A, M.Com, M.Sc, M.Sc.(Home Sci), M.Lib & I.Sc., MCM, M.Tech (Cosmetics), MHRD, M.S.W., MJMC, L.LM., M.M.C,  
M.Phil and all Certificate/ Diploma/ Advance Diploma / P.G. Diploma and others. PART-B 

 

Sr. 
No Item / Head M.Sc. M.Sc./(Home – Sci) ., MCM    

M.Tech.(Cos.) M.Phil(For above 
Courses) 

M.A., M.Com., M.S.W.MHRD,  
MIRPM, LL.M,                                                                      

M.Lib., M.M.C., M.Phil  
(For above Course) 

Certificate/Diploma/ 
Advance  Diploma/ P.G. 

Diploma Course (All 
Faculty)                                                                                                                  

1. Tution Fee 6000 3000  2000  
2. Prospectus and Admission Form 20 20 20 
3. Laboratory  (If applicable) 6655  2665  1330  
4. Library 1330  1330  1330  
5. Game & Sports 00 00 00  
6. Co-curricular and Extra Curricular Activities 00  00  00  
7. College Magazine 00  00  00  
8. Students Development Fund (SWF+SCF+EF+Insurance Fee) 40 40 40 
10 Facilities 805  805  270  
11 Identity Card 35  35 35 
12 College Examination 100  100  100  
13 Vehicle Stand 50 50  50 
14 Security 50  50  50  
15 Green & Smart Campus Fees 00  00  00  
16 E-suvidha 00  00  00  
17 Excursion / Industrial Tour /Field visit 00  00  00  
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PART-C University Fees 

Sr.No Item / Head Fees 

1 Annual Fee 85  
2 Enrollment Fee 120  
3 Late Enrollment Fee 120  
4 Migration Fee for Students  
 a. Within the State Of Maharashtra 110  

 
b. Outside the State in all Courses except Pharmacy & Health Sciences , Engineering, Education And   
     Phy. Education 170  

 c. Outside the State in all Courses Pharmacy & Health Sciences, Engineering, Education And Phy.Education 1620  
 d. Outside India US$50 
 e.Late Fee for Submission of Migration Certificate  170 

5 Corpus Fund  10  
6 Students Development Fund (SWF+SCF+EF+Insurance Fee) 35  
7 Sports Fee  50  
8 Avishkar, I.U.S.M , Indradhanush, Aavhan fee 30  
9 Sant Gadge Baba Studies Fund  10  
10 e-Suvidha 10  
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PART ‘D’ 

REFUND OF FEES 
Refund of Tuition Fees and Laboratories  fees on cancellation of admission 

As per UGC notification of October, 2018, para 4.1.3 If a student chooses to withdraw from the programme of study in which he/she is enrolled, the institution concerned  
shall follow the following five-tier system for the refund of fees* remitted by the student. 
 

Sr,No. Percentage of Refund of Fees* Point of time when notice of withdrawal of admission is received in the HEI 
1) 100% 15 days or more before the formally – notified last date of admission. 
2) 90% Less than 15 days before the formally – notified last date of admission. 
3) 80% 15 days or less after the formally – notified last date of admission. 
4) 50% 30 days or less, but more than 15 days after formally notified last date of admission 
5) 00% More than 30 days after formally notified last date of admission 

 
Note : - 

 
1) The laboratory fee shall be charged to the students, wherever practical work is prescribed in the syllabus and shall have to be utilized exclusively for conducting practical, 

 purchase of equipment glassware, chemicals, etc. 
2) The fees and charges will be increased after every two year by 10% (considering 2020-21) as base year 
3) The facilities fee for U.G. and P.G. shall have to be utilized for providing Hi-tech facilities such as advance teaching aids like L.C.D. projector, video conferencing,  

internet, wi fi  etc to make teaching and learning process more effective. 
4) The University share from the fees prescribed for Environmental studies shall be Rs. 75/- out of Rs. 150/- . This fee shall be charged to part II students at under graduate level. 
5) If the student from aided course  choose one or more subject from unaided course then 1/3 (one third) of tuition fee and laboratory fee will be admissible from unaided fee  

schedule and 2/3 (two third) of tuition fee and laboratory fee from aided fee schedule will be admissible. 
6) The University Fees as given in Part-C of Appendix B  will be charged in addition to above, from students admitted in unaided courses. 
7) Wherever the govt. prescribes the fee for a particular item / hear, it shall prevail over the fee prescribed by University and the college/ institute will charge only the fees  

prescribed by the state Govt or any other competent authority of Govt. 
8) The fees collected under each head shall be spent on that head.  However in case the college/ institution could not spend . The entire amount under that head by the end of 

February, may re-appropriate. In any case not more than 20% re-appropriation from that head may be permitted with a  proper permission of a committee comprising of a  
principal as Chairman, the Finance /Accounts Officer and one senior most teacher.  Whenever  under whichever head the college / institution  receiving a grant the  
re-appropriation rules shall be followed.  
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